

Nos. 15-35257, 15-35504

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JEFF BOARDMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PACIFIC SEAFOOD GROUP, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Hon. Michael J. McShane
Case No. 1:15-cv-00108-MC
(Motion to Compel Arbitration and Stay Proceedings)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Michael E. Haglund, OSB No. 772030
Michael K. Kelley, OSB No. 853782
Shay S. Scott, OSB No. 934214
Sara Ghafouri, OSB No. 111021
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. The Exclusive Marketing Agreement.....	4
	B. The <i>Whaley</i> Case	6
	C. The Proposed Acquisition	8
	D. Procedural Background	12
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Outside the Scope of the <i>Whaley</i> Court’s Ancillary Jurisdiction.....	15
	1. Section 3(a) is not an “arbitration clause”.....	15
	2. A dispute under Section 3(a) is part of the <i>Whaley</i> court’s ancillary jurisdiction.....	19
	3. Ancillary jurisdiction does not extend to new claims and new parties.....	21
	B. The Proposed Acquisition is Beyond the Scope of the Resolution Agreement.....	24

1. The proposed acquisition is outside the plain language of Section 3(a).....	24
2. In context, Section 16(c) makes clear that the Resolution Agreement has no impact on the proposed acquisition.....	27
3. The future acquisition of Ocean Gold was not “released or waived” under Section 2 of the Resolution Agreement.....	31
VII. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arata v. Nu Skin Intern., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 24
<i>Brandt v. MIT Dev. Corp.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Conn. 2008)	20-21
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	19
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Criterion Interests, Inc. v. The Deschutes Club</i> , 136 Or. App. 239, 902 P.2d 110 (1995)	25-26
<i>DDI Seamless Cylinder Intern., Inc. v. Gen. Fire Extinguisher Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1163 (7th Cir. 1994)	16, 18
<i>Delaware Coalition for Open Govt. v. Strine</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D. Del. 2012),.....	17
<i>K.C. ex rel. Erica C. v. Torlakson</i> , 762 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Federal Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp. v. Ferrante</i> , 364 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2004)	21-22
<i>Gutman v. Klein</i> , 03 CIV. 1570 BMC, 2015 WL 5022510 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2015)	22
<i>Hameli v. Nazario</i> , 930 F. Supp. 171 (D. Del. 1996).....	17-18
<i>Hudson v. Coleman</i> , 347 F.3d 138 (6th Cir. 2003)	22

<i>Knappenberger v. Cascade Insurance Co.</i> , 259 Or 392 (1971).....	32-33
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	18-19
<i>Ovadiah v. New York Ass'n for New Americans</i> , 95 CIV. 10523(SS), 1997 WL 342411 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 1997).....	17
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	21
<i>Ready Transp., Inc. v. AAR Mfg., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Siding & Insulation Co. v. Acuity Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Small v. Dellis</i> , 211 F.3d 1265 (4th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	18
<i>U.S.I. Props. Corp. v. M.D. Const. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> , 325 Or. 358, 937 P.2d 1019 (1997)	27
<i>Zweizig v. Rote</i> , 3:14-CV-00406-ST, 2014 WL 7229202 (D. Or. Dec. 16, 2014)	23
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....	2
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	9

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	18
ORS 42.230.....	26
